BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA

March 3, 2014

3:00 P.M
Meeti ng Roons D&E 160 South Macy Street
Cty-County Governnent Center Fond du Lac, W sconsin
| . CALL TO ORDER
A Rol | Cal
B. Declaration a Quorumis Present

1. APPROVAL OF M NUTES

A February 3, 2014
[11. HEARI NGS

A Appeal No. 2014-03

1315 South Main Street
James Roberts (Roberts Hones and Real Estate)

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.12 |. Schedule V.
allows 1 square foot of ground sign area per each
linear foot of main building facade with a
maxi mum of 150 square feet; maxi mum sign hei ght
is 20 feet.

Vari ance Request: | ncrease all owabl e sign area from
150 square feet to 180 square feet and increase
al l owabl e sign height from20 feet to 30 feet.

B. Appeal No. 2014-04
Sout h Hi ckory Street
(FDL-15-17-21-41-004-01)
Kwi k Trip

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.12 |. Schedule V
al l ows one ground sign for a property in the
Hi ghway 41 Sign District, with a nmaxi num area of
200 square feet.

"The City of Fond du Lac provides equal opportunities and services to all
individuals, including those individuals with disabilities."
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Page 2
Section 11.10 11.d restricts the maxi num hei ght
of light poles to not nore than 18 feet.

Vari ance Request: | ncrease the nunber of ground
signs fromone to three.

| ncrease all owabl e sign area from 200 sq. ft.
381.75 sq. ft.

| ncrease maxi mum | i ght pole height from 18 feet
to 30 feet.

C. Appeal No. 2014-05
212 Forest Avenue
Ri chard Sorensen

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.09 C. Schedule 11
does not allow the sale of autonobiles as a
permtted or special land use in the M2
(Manufacturing) zoning district.

Vari ance Request: Retail sale of autonpbiles as a
secondary use of property on |and zoned for
i ndustrial use.

D. Appeal No. 2014-06
130 South Main Street
Nat i onal Exchange Bank & Trust

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.12 |. Schedul e V.
does not allow ground signs in the B-3 district.

Section 11.12 D.7.a. prohibits electronic nmessage
boards and manual changeabl e copy signs in the B-
3 zoning district.

Vari ance Request: Renove and repl ace two existing
nonconform ng ground signs, and install
el ectroni c nmessage center as an el enment of an
exi sting ground sign.

V. ADJOURN



BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES
February 3, 2014

3:00 P.M
Meeti ng Roons D&E 160 South Macy Street
City-County Governnent Center Fond du Lac, W sconsin
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL: Present: - Katie Derksen

Eri c Drazkowski
Howar d Fl oet er
Kirsten Quam
Jerry Lauby

Absent — Matt hew Schoenl eber (excused)
Jeffrey Butzke (excused)
Dan Hebel (excused)
John Pi per (excused)

Adm ni strative Staff: Joel Il yn Dahlin, Principal Planner
@Quy Fox, Chief |nspector

Chai r person Quam decl ared a quorum present.
APPROVAL OF M NUTES

December 2, 2013

Moti on made by Lauby to approve the m nutes of the
regul ar neeting of Decenber 2, 2013 of the Board of
Appeal s as presented.
Seconded by Fl oeter.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Drazkowski,
Fl oeter, Lauby, Quam
Nay — None
Carri ed.

HEARI NGS

Appeal No. 2014-01

Canmel ot Drive

(FDL-15-17-26-23-749, FDL-15-17-26-32-499, FDL-15-17-27-41-249)
Grande Cheese Conpany

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.08 D. Schedule Il A allows a
maxi mum bui | di ng hei ght of 2.5 stories or 35 feet,
whi chever is less, in the B-5 district.



BOARD OF APPEALS M NUTES
February 3, 2014
Page 2

Vari ance Request: Increase allowable building height to 45 feet.
Appeared in Support:

Ryan Cropper, 95 Belle Terre Dr., Fond du Lac
Gary Yakes, 949 Wndward C., Oshkosh, W

Motion made by Floeter to approve the variance request
based on staff findings due to circunstances of | ot
size and differences in property el evation.

Seconded by Lauby.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Floeter, Lauby,
Quam
Nay — None

Abst ain — Drazkowski
Carri ed.

Appeal No. 2014-02
77 North Pioneer Road
Surendra Burman (Hanpton | nn)

Zoni ng Code Regul ations: Section 11.08 D. Schedule Il A states
t he maxi mum buil ding height in the B-5 district is 2.5
stories or 35 feet, whichever is |ess.

Vari ance Request: Increase allowable building height for three-
story building to 45727,

Appeared in Support:
Sur endra Burman, 645 East Ave., Lomira, W

Appeared to Gather | nformation:

Ti m McNanara, 879 Forest Ave., Fond du Lac

John Zorn, 85 N Pioneer Rd., Fond du Lac

Herb & Dol ores Barthuly, 86 Pioneer Ct., Fond du Lac
Debbi e Baier, 80 Pioneer C., Fond du Lac

Motion made by Floeter to approve the variance request
based on staff findings and specifically due to the

ci rcunstances of |ot size and property |ocation

adj acent to USH 41.



BOARD OF APPEALS M NUTES
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Page 3
Condi ti ons of approval shall include:

1. No signage other than address identification
shall be permtted on the east wall of the
buil ding. This restriction includes the placenent
of corporate | ogos, decorative graphics,
illum nated graphics and the use of illum nated
si gn bands.

2. Building lighting on the east facade shall be
restricted to wall mounted fixtures placed within
the first story area of the structure. Wl
lighting shall be positioned so that it does not
shine onto or produce glare for adjacent
residential properties.

3. Roof lighting and building fascia and soffit
lighting is prohibited, including decorative neon
t ubi ng/1i ghti ng.

4. Gound nounted lights shall not exceed 15 feet in
hei ght. Light sources shall be situated to
project illumnation to the ground. Light sources
shall not be directed to produce glare onto any
public right-of-way or neighboring residential
properties.

Seconded by Drazkowski .
ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Drazkowski,
Fl oeter, Lauby, Quam
Nay — None
Carri ed.
ADJ OURN

Moti on made by Lauby to adjourn.
Seconded by Fl oeter.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye — Derksen, Drazkowski
Fl oet er, Lauby, Quam
Nay — None
Carri ed.

Meeting adjourned at 3:37 p.m

SUE STRANDS
C TY CLERK

SS/ maa



ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE

CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 3|5 S Moews ST FD|
Tax Key Number if vacant land;_ 1<t @ ﬁk e ¢ GousSirndTic)

Pefitioner__ Jomes Sebed WSS ;Qrmfif’%u le £ FDLLTT SUa2Y

(Name) (Address)

petioner e |

Property Owner:_ Sages

{if not the same as Patitioner} (Name) (Address}

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Buddmg Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

Wy Aﬁfj&ﬂé’ (2 ofcerle Zz%?/z L . oo itk .»:Wa?gf
KQC&‘W“" /”mméfm ﬁ;ZS’ &2 ﬁz’;m Vi ﬁﬂéégém :szﬂé“ﬁ'?’zwé

'I" g Feene. (27 f}fa’f Mm A’ b0, S L ...’ in, 07 ’ ﬁ .“’ M; |

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

‘Describe the speclai circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

ég‘zm M%«ﬁ’% &M/vaf’ MW %’@’rf/ wzm /m/w %M
hir é’\f’;ﬁt ﬁj@a&&/ﬁb 2. mw«\i/ Ledis Z%a g twglillee) Hedl”

Petitioner Signature: \IB\“@S@%?S APPEAL NO._20) 4 D2

Subm;t apphcatzon to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)
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VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2014-03
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: March 3, 2014

Location: 1315 South Main Street
Petitioner: Jim Roberts
(Roberts Homes and Real Estate)

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.12 |I. Schedule V. allows 1 square foot of ground sign area per
each linear foot of main building facade with a maximum of 150 square
feet; maximum sign height is 20 feet.

PROPOSAL:

Increase allowable sign area from 150 square feet to 180 square feet.

Increase allowable sign height from 20 feet to 30 feet.

City of Fond du Lac



APPEAL NO. 2014-03 — ROBERTS
1315 S MAIN STREET

LOCATION OF PROPOSED SIGN LOCATION OF EXISTING SIGN
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board of gopedsmemorandum

Date: February 26, 2014

To: Board of Appeals

From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner

Subject: Appeal No. 2014-03

L ocation: 1315 South Main Street

Applicant: James Roberts d/b/a Roberts Homes and Real Estate

Zoning: Site: B-4 (Service Commercial)
North: B-4
South: B-4
East: M-4 (Planned Manufacturing & Business)
West: B-6 (Planned Commercial)

Land Use: Site: New Building — Roberts Homes & Real Estate
North: Vacant Lot
South: Roberts Homes & Real Estate — Current Location
East: Ledgeview Corporate Center
West: Kristmas Kringle Shoppe

Request: Increase allowable sign area and sign height.
Analysis

The subject property is the site of anew office building under construction for Roberts Homes and
Real Estate. Thereal estate office currently occupies a building on the lot immediately south of the
subject property. Following completion of the new building Roberts will move its offices and the

existing building will be owned and occupied by a new party.

An exception to zoning regulations for increases of ground sign areaand height is proposed. The
proposed sign for the new building is the same area (180 square feet) and height (30 feet) asthe
existing sign for Roberts Home. Zoning regulations permit asign area of 150 square feet and a

maximum height of 20 feet.



February 26, 2014 Page 2 2014-03/Roberts Board of Appeals Memorandum

The existing sign for Roberts Homes does not comply with current zoning code standards; however,
it complied with code regulations when the property was developed in 2008. Allowable sign area
and height at that time was based on the property’s proximity to Highway 41 and the presence of an
interchange at State Highway 175 (South Main Street) and U.S. Highway 41.

The subject property is not atypical commercial lot because of size and distance from a public street.
The property is nearly 2 acresin area and the front lot line is more than 100 feet from the South Main

Street roadway because of the large right-of-way area.

It should be noted that the existing sign is situated within the right-of-way of South Main Street and
authorization for its placement recognized the unusually large right-of-way. Similarly, the new sign
would be sited within the public right-of-way. City authorization for the location of the existing sign
and for the new sign requires removal or relocation at the owner’s expense if the right-of-way is

required for street or other public purposesin the future.

Approval of the variance request would not cause a negative impact on any nearby property.

Favorable consideration of the requested exceptions is recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning regulations
must directly relateto the physical character of the property, not the personal circumstances or
preference of the property owner or tenant.

The circumstances of ot size and distance from the public roadway support approval of the variance
request.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has aspecia or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.



February 26, 2014 Page 3 2014-03/Roberts Board of Appeals Memorandum

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual case.
Where a history of variance requests provides similar account of circumstances, a reasonable
consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must state the findingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approvethe variance request based on
findings referenced herein and due to circumstances of lot size and distance from the public roadway.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1 The sign must be relocated or removed at the owner’s expense if the City of Fond du Lac
requires the use of the right-of-way for street or other public purposesin the future.



Parcel Number

FDL-15-17-27-12-261-00
FDL-15-17-27-11-015-00
FDL-15-17-27-12-250-00
FDL-15-17-27-12-262-00
FDL-15-17-27-11-011-00
FDL-15-17-27-11-011-03
FDL-15-17-27-12-264-00
FDL-15-17-27-12-265-00
FDL-15-17-27-12-265-00
FDL-15-17-27-11-010-00
FDL-15-17-22-44-998-00
FDL-15-17-22-44-998-00
FDL-15-17-22-43-510-00
FDL-15-17-27-11-011-04
FDL-15-17-27-11-012-00
FDL-15-17-27-12-252-00
FDL-15-17-27-11-011-01
FDL-15-17-27-12-263-00
FDL-15-17-22-43-525-00
T09-15-17-27-02-001-00

FDL-15-17-27-11-013-00
FDL-15-17-27-11-014-00
FDL-15-17-27-12-253-00
FDL-15-17-27-12-253-00
FDL-15-17-27-12-254-00
FDL-15-17-22-43-509-00

Public Notification - Roberts
1315 S Main Street

Mailing Address 1
420 EDIVISION ST
101 CAMELOT DR APT #6
995 ASHBURY CT
54 CAMELOT DR
PO BOX 1006
PO BOX 1006
PO BOX 1006
100 CAMELOT DR
100 CAMELOT DR
34 OAKRIDGE CT
845 SMAIN ST STE #100
845 SMAIN ST STE #100
18 GERONIMO CIR
101 CAMELOT DR APT #2D
101 CAMELOT DR APT #3
1207 TRINITY PL
101 CAMELOT DR #2B
PO BOX 1632
1003 MIHILL AVE
N5702 SMAIN ST
101 CAMELOT DR SUITE 5
101 CAMELOT DR SUITE 5
1325 SMAIN ST
1325 SMAIN ST
1325 SMAIN ST
176 E PIONEER RD

Mailing City
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
MADISON
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
LIBERTYVILLE
FOND DU LAC
WAUKESHA
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC
FOND DU LAC

Mailing State
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
IL
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi
Wi

Mailing Zip
54935
54935
54935
54935
54936
54936
54936
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
53713
54935
54935

54935
53187
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935
54935

Site Address
40 CAMELOT DR
101 CAMELOT DR Apt #6
1305 SMAIN ST
54 CAMELOT DR
101 CAMELOT DR APT # 2A
101 CAMELOT DR 2C
28 CAMELOT DR
100 CAMELOT DR
100 CAMELOT DR
101 CAMELOT DRAPT #1
0 SOUTHLAKE CIR
0 SOUTHLAKE CIR
1107 SMAIN ST
101 CAMELOT DR 2D
101 CAMELOT DRAPT #3
1330 SMAIN ST
101 CAMELOT DR Apt # 2B
20 CAMELOT DR
OMIHILL AVE
N5702 SMAIN ST
101 CAMELOT DRAPT #4
101 CAMELOT DR Apt#5
1315 SMAIN ST
1315 SMAIN ST
1325 SMAIN ST
1119 SMAIN ST
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ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE

& B
——

CITY OF FOND DU LAC

/
ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: Noemwes T (ogret oF S, ooty ST § Yy 4l
Tax Key Number if vacant land:_FbL - /)5 - /7- 21 -41-004-0|

Petitioner:_ Jow " Tip, We - Ryan [Ggens ﬁfewﬁ [626 ewi sT InGusse, w) 57602

(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number:

I

Petitioner Email:

Property Owner:_ Rowee. { iowory LLC - BLrsar UJfMavﬁéew?) BI7 w. viww 17 Bpwrseited wy
(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) ‘ (Address) S2 06

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

= 2@11657‘ 76 Inclesse Lol 1067 Firoyere— Mor7rd Mt TS Tgom 4 ‘7 30

~ Lebvess 10 Indlens € Lurser. oF SrOWD ST6vS 0 site— s /T2 2

- &jﬁugﬂ; O | »RASE VAL STTe— OF Crvrbh S/ mm’w;/ 4(  Fron 100SF ro 2645,

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

Sece ATTIhCE)

Petitioner Signature: qug@.}a} APPEAL No 2014704

Submit application to the Community Development Office
(4" floor, City-County Government Center)
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Zoning Petition Variance — Statement of Hardship

Parking Lot Lighting:
Request to Increase Lot Light fixture mounting heights from 18 to 30’

We are requesting taller lot lights for the property because of the site size, layout, and site
design for large truck traffic. Being the site size and layout we need taller poles to spread
the light from the curbs within our property out towards the center of the lot for safe
uniform lighting as shown on the photometric plan included. We have found that placing the
light poles around the perimeter of the site prevents more accidents and make the site safer
for larger trucks and our other guests. Light poles on the interior of the lot are frequently
involved in accidents with large trucks. We will be building this store to United States Green
Building Council standards (LEED). LEED guidelines require the site lighting level at the
property line not to exceed 0.1 foot-candles beyond the property line. So we will contain the
light on our property and not spill into neighboring properties. The site lighting as proposed
will be all LED. LED is a more direct light source and gives us much more control and more
even light distribution on the site. By using LED fixtures we will meet LEED standards with
taller poles.

Three Ground Signs:
Request to include a 95 SF monument sign along S. Hickory St (Sign#09)
Request to include a 32.7 SF pylon sign near the Scale (Sign#11)

We are requesting a second ground sign along Hickory St as the high rise sign (Sign#10)
along Hwy 41 would not be visible from traffic approaching the site from the North on S
Hickory because of the sign orientation to Hwy 41. The second sign would be a monument
style sign and be 95 SF including the decorative brick structure. This monument sign will
contain a logo panel, gas prices for 3 grades of fuel offered, and an electronic message
center to promote products available onsite.

We are requesting a third ground sign onsite to identify the scale (Sign#11). The CAT Scale
sign is dual purpose to show the CAT logo which is nationally recognized by truck drivers and
also as a directional sign so they enter the scale from the proper direction. CAT Scales are for
large truck traffic and need to be clearly identified so the driver can focus their attention on
driving instead of trying to locate the scale. The informational signage is to help the driver with
step by step weighing instructions. Along with informational signage, are the intercom system
and camera system that gets mounted on the sign structure for store personnel to view and

communicate with the driver through the weighing process. See sign locations and orientation
of signs on the attached sign plan,

(See next page)

K Qur Mission: "To serve our customers and community more effectively than anyone else by treating our customers,
Tere co-workers and suppliers as we, personally, would like to be treated, and to make a difference in someone's life."
I

(Bl Kwile Trip & Kwik Star Stores = Tobacco Outlet Plus « Convenience Transportation, LLC » Hearty Platter Restaurants & Cafés



{Continued)

Larger Ground Sign:
Request to increase overall size of the ground sign along Hwy 41(Sign#10)

We are requesting a larger sign on Hwy 41 with 254 square feet of signage (200 SF allowed
per ordinance). We would like the Main ID cabinet (Kwik Trip), The LED pricers, and the CAT
Scale sign to be visible from both directions. This sign would be required to be read from a
distance on Hwy 41 for traffic to be able to make the decision to exit the Hwy and to exit
safely. CAT Scale is a nationally recognized brand of certified scales and can be a deciding
factor on where professional truck drivers chose to refuel. The CAT scale sign is the
majority of the overage in square footage as designed.

P QOur Mission: "To serve our customers and community more effectively than anyone else by treating our customers,
Toe co-workers and suppliers as we, personally, would like to be treated, and to make a difference in someone's life."
I

[Ciaaaid Kwik Trip & Kwik Star Stores « Tobacco Outlet Plus « Convenience Transportation, LLC - Hearty Platter Restaurants & Cafés
L Wl



VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2014-04
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: March 3, 2014

Location: S Hickory Street (FDL-15-17-21-41-004-01)
Petitioner: Kwik Trip

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.12 |. Schedule V allows one ground sign for a property in the
Highway 41 Sign District, with a maximum area of 200 square feet.

Section 11.10 11.d restricts the maximum height of service station lights to
not more than 18 feet.

PROPOSAL:

Increase the number of ground signs from one to three.
Increase allowable sign area from 200 sq. ft. 381.75 sq. ft.

Increase maximum light pole height from 18 feet to 30 feet.

City of Fond du Lac



APPEAL 2014-04 - KWIK TRIP
SOUTH HICKORY STREET

ICKORY S

KWIK TRIP. SITE
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PLANT MATERIAL

ROOT COMMON NAME

QUANTITY SIZE TYPE BOTANICAL NAME
|2 T — - SKYLINE HONEYLOCUST
' ' Gleditsia triacanthos var. inermis 'Skycole'
BUR OAK
12 2.5" CAL. B&b
Quercus macrocarpa
i3 5 5 CAL BeB NORTHWOOD RED MAPLE
) ' Acer rubrum 'Northwood'
15 &' HT CLUMFP BB SRRV BERST
Amelanchier x grandiflora 'Autumn Brilliance'
NANNYTREE VIBURNUM
! .5 CAL BB
Viburnum lentago
AUSTRIAN PINE
AP 13 6 HT BsB
Pinus nigra
NORWAY SPRUCE
SP |2 6 HT BsB
Picea abies
JEIICKICICNE LITTLE BLUE STEM
.......... G 60 #1 POT
etaleatetnte) Schizachyrium scoparium

SEED SPEC: NATIVE SPECIES SEED MIXES ARE FROM PRAIRIE NURSERY

(WWW.PRAIRIENURSERY.COM, 1-800-GRO-WILD). CONTACT PRAIRIE NURSERY FOR SPECIFIC
PLANTING INSTRUCTIONS. FALL SEEDING 1S PREFERABLE (AUG. 20 TO OCT. 20). SPRING
SEEDING SHOULD BE BETWEEN MARCH 15- MAY 15. NO SUMMER SEEDING.

PRAIRIE NURSERY , LAND RESTORATION MIX FOR MEDIUM SOILS
- oY MIX #50047(0R APPROVED EQUAL). PROVIDE EROSION CONTROL BLANKET ON SIDE SLOPES.
v PRAIRIE NURSERY , DETENTION BASIN, WET PRAIRE SEED MIX
by ok - 5Y MIX #50062(0R APPROVED EQUAL). PROVIDE EROSION CONTROL BLANKET ON SIDE SLOPES.
-- LF EDGING
-- CY WOOD MULCH
-- SY 50D
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KWIK TRIP, Inc.

P.O. BOX 2107
1626 OAK STREET

PH. (608) 781-8988
FAX (608) 781-8960

LACROSSE, WI 54602-2107
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NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

- 27JAN14 NORTH APPROACH
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PRCJ. NO. 14242
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PROPOSED SIGNS:

#09 FREESTANDING MONUMENT SIGN
#10 FREESTANDING HIGH RISE SIGN
#11 CAT SCALE PYLON SIGN

NN

ar

o | e | e | e | =
[ W5 Y R, S, S i, g o

=11,
N

ORFLELIHE

dleflelielrglel
Ol gligllgllell |

- o . o o o oy

mr_ Ll u.y

L

1'_11

Pt

50'-0" |
- MAX

#10

SITE PLAN

SOUTH HICKORY STREET

Aw/x
TRIP

Xw/x
Srm

KWIK TRIP, Inc.

P.0. BOX 2107

1626 OAK STREET

LA CROSSE, WI 54602-2107
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FAX (608) 781-8960

CONVENIENCE STORE #242

SITE PLAN - VARIANCE
W/ SIDE DIESEL AND CNG
HWY 41 AND SOUTH HICKORY ST

FOND DU LAC, WI
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DESCRIPTION
01/27/14  REVISION 1
01/31/14  REVISION 2
02/10/14 _ REVISION 3
02/12/14  REVISION 4
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DRAWN BY J.0SGOOD
SCALE MULTIPLE
PROJ. NO. 0001
DATE 2014-01-21
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KwixkIrip 4242 Fond du Lac, Wi

Sign Cabinet SF 55.70
Total Structure SF: 95 SF

Side View
L 96" J
’j/ g 2" \[4 28"
7 11-1/2"
Poles cladded KR
and painted B
to match
KwixkTrip
UNLEADED DIESEL
FL-3000 8" Pricers N
g
Brick will
match building v
— T 1 1 T T T T T T T [ T T
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*COLORS ON SKETCH ARE A REPRESENTATION, ACTUAL COLOR MAY DIFFER

2 Date: 1-28-2014 KWIK TRIP\Fond Du Lac/New Site\Design\Art 77431 Monument-2
LA CROSSE SlGN CO Artist: Danielle Waas : This artwork is copyrighted and may not be otherwise used without permission
~ KT ‘ Order #: 77431 © Copyrlghted Artwork It is the property of La Crosse Sign Co., inc., and must be returned to them

Sales: Cindy Bluske
Scale: 1/4"=1' APPROVED BY:




KWIK jhlp #242 Fond du Lac, Wi

21'7" ]
L 20 J
13'3"

40 SF Each

58 SF

254 SF Total

& Date: 2-13-2014 Kwik Trip\Fond du Lac, WI # 242\New Site\Design\Art 77432 Final
(z LA CROSSE SIGN CO e Artist: Danielle Waas This artwork hted and t be oth d without
. : is artwork is copyrighted and may not be otherwise used without permission.
Order # 27432 © Copy”ghted Artwork Itis the property of La Crosse Sign Co., inc., and must be returned to them
Sales: Cindy Bluske

Scale: 1/8"=1" APPROVED BY:




ENTER SIDE END VIEW EXIT SIDE
i o i
5-11/2"
B ®
ENTER DO NOT ENTER
I | | zszsae 1 [ ]
0o SIGN #11
14410 1/2° i | (AT SCALE LOCATION)
7-0"
N
\M/ \‘m\ GRADE Lf}/;fﬁ — |
. - ALE: ?” =1 | pesieNER: THIS IS A CONCEPTUAL
SISOPARKAVENUE | name: CAT SCALE - FOND DU LAC, Wi souis: 14" = 1 | CRN DRAWING, FINAL PRODUCT
e 515-243-5663« FAX: 515-243-5313 | SKETCH #: 0214-15596-01_CAT_TRUCKSTOP (#1) 2113/14 - POLE HEIGHT/DIMS/NOTES MAY?/S'AE\R%T;E@%VQ/ORK
TOLL FREE: 800-307-8186 EAGLE SIGN CO. AND
EAGLE SIGN cO- www.eaglesign.net APPROVAL: X DATE: X MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED




10' 5~ | A FIXTURE QUANTITIES
A — 20

B _ 4

C ~ %

D — 16

TYPE 3 _

TYPE 4 _ 3

5! ' s4 TYPE 4-HS — 11

SS

PROVIDE A TOTAL OF (14) 27" POLES.
PROVIDE (1) 15" POLE FOR POLE #4 IN CNG AREA.
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UNDER GAS CANOPY LED FIXTURE — WHITE
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TYPE 3 — CREE LIGHTING: ARE-EDG-3MB-DA—-12-E-UL-WH-525

WITH BACKLIGHT SHIELD
POLE MOUNTED AT 30'-0”
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TYPE 4 — CREE LIGHTING: ARE-EDG-4M-DA-12-E-UL-WH-525
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NOT TO SCALE NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

DETAIL APPLIES TO ALL POLES, EXCEPT POLE #14. FOR POLE #14, - - -
PROVIDE 15" POLE ON 3’ BASE.

NOTE:

FOR POLE #14 IN CNG AREA, VERIFY LOCATION WITH KWIK

TRIP.  MAINTAIN 15" CLEARANCE FROM CNG
COMPRESSORS.
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board of gopedsmemorandum

Date: February 26, 2014
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Subject: Appeal No. 2014-04
L ocation: S Hickory Street (FDL-15-17-41-004-01)
Applicant: Ryan Roberts o/b/o Kwik Trip, Inc.
Zoning: Site: B-5 (Specia Commercial)
North: B-5
South: M-2 (Manufacturing)
East: M-2
West: M-2
Land Use: Site: Vacant Land
North: Agnesian Clinic
South: USH 41
East: International Paper Company
West: Wild Goose State Trail
Request: Increase allowable number of ground signs and ground sign area, and increase

maximum height of freestanding lights.

Analysis

The subject property 10.09-acre property islocated at the northwest quadrant of USH 41/Hickory
Street interchange.  The construction of a Kwik Trip convenience store/truck stop with gasoline,
diesel and compressed natural gas fueling capabilities, along with a certified truck scale, is planned.
The new development will servelocal customers and industry, along with those traveling the
Highway 41 corridor. Exceptionsto sign regulations and allowable light pole height for the new use
are requested.
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The allowable light pole height for freestanding lights of a gas station is 18 feet. The variance
request proposes an increase to 30 feet. The limitation on light pole height is intended to protect
neighboring land uses from unwanted glare or light pollution and it is particularly important when a
commercia property adjoins aresidential property. In this case the property is situated on the fringe
of an industrial area and next to amajor highway. Compliance with the height limitation in this case

serves no reasonabl e purpose.

Zoning regulations alow one ground sign for a property. The variance request proposes three
ground signs. A ‘hi-rise’ pole sign visible to USH 41, amonument sign on Hickory Street, and a

pole sign for the CAT truck scale.

The subject property islocated in the B-5 zoning district and also the Highway 41 Specia Sign
Digtrict. Inthe B-5 district ground sign areais based on the linear dimension of the main building
facade, with a maximum size of 150 square feet; allowable sign height is 20 feet. In the Special Sign
District allowable sign size is based on |ot frontage, with a maximum area of 200 sgquare feet.
Allowable sign height is 55 feet.

‘HI-RISE’ POLE SIGN. The purpose of the “hi-rise’ sign is for site visibility to traffic on USH 41.
The proposed sign is a monopol e structure 55 feet in height. The structure includes individual sign

boxes to identify Kwik Trip, fuel prices and the CAT scale. Total areaof the sign is 254 square feet.

MONUMENT SIGN. The proposed monument sign is a brick structure to match the convenience
store building. Thesignis 10 feet in height and has an area of 95 square feet.

CAT SCALE SIGN. Thethird ground sign isintended to provide directional and locational
information for atruck scale. The proposed CAT scalesignis 20 feet in height. The principal
cabinet of the signis 25.2 square feet in area. A secondary signis 7.5 square feet and provides

instructional information for use of the scale.

The property size, land use of multiple services and site |ocation adjacent to a highway support
multiple ground signs. The proposed monument sign size would comply with sign regulations for
size and height asasingle sign for the property. Similarly, the CAT scale sign would comply with

sign regulations for size and height asa single sign. The proposed hi-rise sign complies with height
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regulations but exceeds allowable size. The increase of sign area reflects the multiple services
offered on the property and visibility to the motoring public. The proposed sign size is comparable
to other signs along USH 41 within the city limits.

Approval of the variance request would not cause a hegative impact on any nearby property nor
would it give undue privilege to the petitioner. Favorable consideration of the requested exceptions

are recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning regulations
must directly relateto the physical character of the property, not the personal circumstances or
preference of the property owner or tenant.

Exceptions to sign regulations and light pole height are warranted due to property size, land use and
site location at a highway interchange.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has aspecia or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual case.
Where a history of variance requests provides similar account of circumstances, areasonable
consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must statethe findingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests amotion to approve the variance request based on
findings referenced herein and due to property size, land use and site location.

Conditions of approval shal include:

1. The monument sign shall reflect the design submitted with the variance request including
size, height, structural materials and sign elements. The brick area of the sign structure shall
not be altered/utilized for signage on atemporary or permanent basis.



February 26, 2014 Page 4 2014-04/KwikTrip Board of Appeals Memorandum

2. Siting of the three ground signs shall comply with zoning regulations for setbacks and vision
clearance. Landscape plantings at the base of the monument sign and hi-rise sign are
required.

3. Highway pole sign siting shall comply with Wis. Stats. 201.02 i.e., the sign must be located
within 50 feet of the driveway, parking lot or business for which the sign relates.

4. The electronic message center shall comply with regulations for message timing and use.
Blinking, flashing and animated messages are prohibited.

5. Temporary exterior signage including banners, balloons, flags, pennants, inflatable
devices, etc. are prohibited. One grand opening display is permitted for a 15-day period
upon issuance of a permit from the Building Inspector.



Public Notification - Kwik Trip

Hickory Street (FDL-15-17-21-41-004-01)

Parcel Number Mailing Address 1 Mailing City Mailing State | Mailing Zip Site Address
FDL-15-17-21-42-253-00 944 VANDERPERREN WY |GREEN BAY Wi 54304 60 HOLLANDER CT
FDL-15-17-21-41-005-00 PO BOX 7921 MADISON Wi 53707
FDL-15-17-21-41-004-01 |POBOX 128 BROWNSVILLE Wi 53006 0 SHICKORY ST
FDL-15-17-21-41-004-01 |POBOX 128 BROWNSVILLE Wi 53006 0 SHICKORY ST
FDL-15-17-21-41-002-02 430 E DIVISION ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 912 SHICKORY ST
FDL-15-17-21-44-999-00 19300 N PONDEROSA CT |SURPRISE AZ 85387 191 W ROLLING MEADOWS DR
FDL-15-17-21-44-754-00 19300 N PONDEROSA CT |SURPRISE AZ 85387 0 MERWIN WAY
FDL-15-17-21-44-753-00 19300 N PONDEROSA CT |SURPRISE AZ 85387 0 MERWIN WAY
FDL-15-17-21-41-001-00 PO BOX 1939 FOND DU LAC Wi 54936 406 W PIONEER RD
FDL-15-17-21-13-500-00 PO BOX 1939 FOND DU LAC Wi 54936 600 W PIONEER RD
FDL-15-17-22-32-256-00 |PO BOX 2118 MEMPHIS TN 38101 981 SHICKORY ST
FDL-15-17-21-43-507-00 6250 N RIVER RD ROSEMONT IL 60017 0 SROLLING MEADOWS DR
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ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
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CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: ﬁ/ﬂ ;ares i Auc
Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner: %//v:/ Bwrensen 76 W St ST

(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: I I NG

Peitioner Email: I

Property Owner: Bl Cam\t Q’oﬁe v hies A A Foree t Aot

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

M/t?\_fﬁfwﬂv Cotia f?g-tcz's){);j a_rtinge for /44'74;: A ofpg Ars //éc'-'fs‘f',/«/ﬂf’ Sa/es

o€ Vebdles at AUA Forest Ave . T Mawe ftﬁcﬂfu'r‘ Cau?r'ﬁ\ andd office

o Sltfe as wiefas //:J‘/%( ansl 24 S et jau (/r; T have _altd Fhe o A

/Sehes ﬁ""’il?‘S " Ao ken care of Aflc‘Q lg“'cl 100‘“

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:
‘7?/()2 'G”t.S?l 49‘( /}‘ ’/"’m-;(a/ /}NAJ}‘F/#/ JZ&/ (74 4 ﬁd"l’ s
4‘74’/ o e 29 Jrea £y

b e ares 74//”"3
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%/ /’”"1//1 (qz(/wc a7 Aave =« dorel 12 Hhe ﬂ?/f"/‘//ﬂnz/fl%?
vl /(A/-C jrmf 7‘44!:%‘/{' ‘(// ///(}}i/z/f//m:j df[ Aa,w.\d a g/c'q_/.(fj /lcczgc

7 )
Petitioner Signature: Zhgézf % APPEAL NO. Lo\ﬁ 05

Submit application to the Community Development Office a:rzg/ hes s 7hE
(4" floor, City-County Government Center) one i /g,,( e Ay

A /I"ﬁ"*"l ({ﬁ(pzc 55 5 [ Leo b p/
ltlee fo get 1y Sales pIevig

—
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VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2014-05
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: March 3, 2014

Location: 212 Forest Avenue
Petitioner: Richard Sorensen

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.09 C. Schedule Il does not allow the sale of automobiles as a
permitted or special land use in the M-2 (Manufacturing) zoning district.

PROPOSAL:

Retalil sale of automobiles as a secondary use of property on land zoned
for industrial use.

City of Fond du Lac



APPEAL NO. 2014-05 — SOR ENSEN

212 FOREST AVENUE




APPEAL NO. 2014-05 — SOR ENSEN
212 FOREST AVENUE
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board of gopedsmemorandum

Date: February 26, 2014

To: Board of Appeals

From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner

Subject: Appeal No. 2014-05

L ocation: 212 Forest Avenue

Applicant: Richard Sorensen

Zoning: Site: M-2 (Manufacturing)
North: M-2
South: M-2
East: B-4 (Service Commercial)
West: M-2

Land Use: Site: Automotive Repair Facility
North: Former Wells Manufacturing
South: New Warehouse
East: Former FDL Train Depot
West: FDL River

Request: Exception to alowable use of property in manufacturing district.
Analysis

The subject property is zoned for manufacturing use and includes a large building formerly used for
manufacturing purposes. The property currently accommodates an automotive repair business. The
existing business is a permitted use under the property’s M-2 zoning. An exception to alowable
land usesin the M-2 district is requested to allow the retail sale of vehiclesincidental to the repair

business.



February 26, 2014 Page 2 2014-05/Sorensen Board of Appeals Memorandum

The petitioner proposes to offer the sale of automobiles as a component of his business. The sales
operation would be a small part of the overall business and the area reserved for the display of

vehiclesis minor, only three or four spaces in the existing parking lot.

In considering a reasonable land use, the property’s zoning, existing devel opment and surrounding
zoning and land uses are factors to be weighed. The property isin an areaof mixed land usesand is
on the fringe of an industrial/commercial corridor. Properties on the west side of Brooke Street are
zoned for industrial use, while properties on the east side are zoned for commercial use. An
automobile sales |ot is a permitted land use in the nearby commercia district and would be alowed

on property across the street from the petitioner’s site.

Approva of the requested exception will not have undue effect on any nearby property nor would it
compromise the intent of zoning regulations. A conditional approval will assure aland use

appropriate for the property. Favorable consideration of the requested exception is recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning regulations
must directly relateto the physical character of the property, not the personal circumstances or
preference of the property owner or tenant.

The location of the property, the nature of the existing development and the mix of surrounding
zoning and land uses support approval of the requested exception.

Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has aspecia or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual case.
Where a history of variance requests provides similar accounts of circumstances, a reasonable
consistency between decisions would be appropriate.
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Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must state the findingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests a motion to approvethe variance request based on
findings referenced herein and due to the location of the property, the nature of the existing
development and the mix of surrounding zoning and land uses.

Conditions of approval shall include:

1.

The display of vehicles for sale shall be parked in an orderly manner on site within the paved
parking area. No vehicles shall be parked or stored on any lawn or landscape area, or on the
public right-of-way, regardless of duration (i.e. temporary or long term.)

All vehicle service, repair and customizing activities shall be performed within the interior of
the building. No service and/or repair activities shall occur outside of the building, regardless
of the activity or duration (i.e. short term, temporary or long term).

The outdoor storage of tires, equipment, automotive parts, junk, dismantled vehicles and/or
partially dismantled vehicles is prohibited.

The property shall be continuously maintained in a neat and clean condition.

The sale of automobiles shall be in compliance with State of Wisconsin Department of
Transportation requirements.



Parcel Number

Public Notification - Sorensen

212 Forest Avenue

Mailing Address 1

Mailing City

Mailing State

Mailing Zip

Site Address

FDL-15-17-15-21-038-00 ' W4060 ASPEN COURT FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 110 SBROOKE ST
FDL-15-17-15-21-037-00 212 FOREST AVE FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 212 FOREST AVE
FDL-15-17-10-34-787-00 160 SMACY ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 12 SBROOKE ST
FDL-15-17-10-34-810-00 160 SMACY STREET FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 OHAMILTON PL
FDL-15-17-10-34-829-00 160 SMACY ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54936 179 FOREST AVE
FDL-15-17-10-34-830-00 PO BOX 150 FOND DU LAC Wi 54936 185 FOREST AVE
FDL-15-17-10-34-785-00 380 LEDGEWOOD DR FOND DU LAC Wi 54937 251 FOREST AVE
FDL-15-17-15-21-036-00 105 SBROOKE ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 105 SBROOKE ST
FDL-15-17-15-21-039-00 17461 SASHLAND AVE HOMEWOOD IL 60430 OW 2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-21-045-00 17461 SASHLAND AVE HOMEWOOD IL 60430 OW 2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-21-040-00 |1 ADMINISTRATION RD FL#1 0 FOREST AVE
FDL-15-17-15-21-043-00 |1 ADMINISTRATION RD FL#1 256 FOREST AVE
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ZONING PETITION - VARIANCE
A

&

B

CITY OF FOND DU LAC

ADDRESS OF VARIANCE REQUEST: 130 S. Main St.
Tax Key Number if vacant land:

Petitioner: National Exchange Bank & Trust
(Name) (Address)

Petitioner Phone Number: [
Petitioner Email: —

Property Owner:

(If not the same as Petitioner) (Name) (Address)

VARIANCE REQUEST

A variance is an exception to a requirement of the Zoning Code or Building Code.
Describe the requested exception(s) for your variance request:

The B3 district does not allow ground signage or electronic message centers. We currently
have ground signs and would like to update the signs with the size and location as existing.

STATEMENT OF HARDSHIP

A variance may be approved if a hardship specific to a property does not allow compliance with
zoning regulations. A hardship is created by a physical condition of the property.

Describe the special circumstances of your property that require approval of a variance:

The property is unique in the downtown district because of its size and area for ground
sign. We need to identify the building at,a couple locations and advertise our business.

Petitioner Signaturu@k_.

APPEAL NO. 2014700

N
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VARIANCE PETITION

APPEAL No. 2014-06
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING: March 3, 2014

Location: 130 South Main Street
Petitioner: National Exchange Bank & Trust

FOND DU LAC ZONING CODE REGULATIONS:

Section 11.12 |. Schedule V. does not allow ground signs in the B-3
district.

Section 11.12 D.7.a. prohibits electronic message boards and manual
changeable copy signs in the B-3 zoning district.

PROPOSAL:

Remove and replace two existing nonconforming ground signs, and install
electronic message center as an element of an existing ground sign.

City of Fond du Lac



APPEAL NO. 2014-06 — NATIONAL EXCHANGE BANK & TRUST
130 SOUTH MAIN STREET

replace ground sign & add single face EMC

replace ground sign
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EXISTING GROUND SIGN - MAIN STREET




NEW (REPLACEMENT) GROUND SIGN - MAIN STREET

247x144” single-sided lighted sign.

Aluminum cabinet with routed aluminum face,
painted duranodic with

brushed aluminum accents, White and red logo.
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EXISTING GROUND SIGN - MACY/SECOND STREET
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NEW (REPLACEMENT) GROUND SIGN - MACY/SECOND STREET
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EXISTING DIRECTIONAL GROUND SIGN - MACY STREET
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NEW (REPLACEMENT) DIRECTIONAL GROUND SIGN - MACY STREET

24-HOUR ATM
AVAILABLE
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24-HOUR ATM
AVAILABLE

42"32.75" non-lighted aluminum sign cabinet,
painted duranodic with brushed aluminum accents.
(Option for wrap-around or convex)

Fed and white cut vinyl logo and copy.
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board of gopedsmemorandum

Date: February 26, 2014
To: Board of Appeals
From: Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner
Subject: Appeal No. 2014-06
L ocation: 130 South Main Street
Applicant: National Exchange Bank & Trust
Zoning: Site: B-3 (Central Shopping)
North: B-3
South: B-3
East: B-3
West: O (Office)
Land Use: Site: National Exchange Bank & Trust
North: Downtown Businesses
South: Veterans Park
East: Downtown Businesses
West: City County Government Center
Request: Replace nonconforming ground signs; add el ectronic message center.
Analysis

The subject property is located in the B-3 (Central Shopping) zoning district. Ground signs and

electronic message center signs are not permitted in this district. Three ground signs currently serve

the property. An existing sign on Main Street has been in place for anumber of years, as has the

pole sign that is located at the corner of Macy and Second Streets. A third sign for the bank is

located on Macy Street near a driveway entrance.

Replacement of the three signs with no change in area or height is proposed. The variance request

affects replacement of the Main Street sign and the Macy/Second Street sign. The variance request

also affects the inclusion of an electronic message center as a new element of the Macy/Second
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Street sign. The sign located on Macy Street near the driveway was approved by the Board of
Appeals in 2005; replacement of the sign with the same area and height does not require further

action.

In addition to zoning regulations of the B-3 district, the property is affected by regulations of the
Downtown Design Overlay District. The Downtown Design Overlay District sets standards for sign
design including color, materials and illumination. The appearance of the new signsis subject to
approval by the Downtown Architectural Review Board. The DARB will review the proposal at its
meeting of March 4™,

The subject property is not typical of most lots in the downtown, which are usualy small and narrow
with buildings at the property line. Most downtown properties do not provide site areafor a ground
sign. The subject property is 1.59-acres in size and includes frontage on four streets. Main, Second,
Macy and Court. Reflective of the property circumstances, and considering the circumstances of

existing ground signs, replacement of the existing signs with the same size and height is reasonable.

Property circumstances must also be considered to allow the use of an electronic message center as a
new element of one of thesigns. A single-face EMC is proposed within the lower sign area of the
Macy/Second street sign. Design regulations in the downtown do not allow electronic message
center signs because of appearance, lighting, material and function. This type of sign for atypical
downtown property — and particularly for asite on Main Street - detracts from the character of the
downtown. Considering that proposed electronic message center would be situated on asign that is
one block away from Main Street, it will not have an effect on the overall appearance of the

downtown business district.

Favorable consideration of the requested exceptions is recommended.

Statement of Hardship

Tojustify approval of avariance, the hardship to support an exception to zoning regulations
must directly relateto the physical character of the property, not the personal circumstances or
preference of the property owner or tenant.

The substantial property size with frontage on four streets, and the intended purpose of the signs for
business identification, supports approval of an exception to sign regulations.
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Statement of Findings

To grant the requested variance, the Board of Appeals must find:

1. The proposed variance is not contrary to the public interest;
2. The property has aspecia or unique condition; and

3. The special condition of the property creates an unnecessary hardship.

Making and Taking of Precedent

A decision to approve or deny a variance request must be based on the merit of the individual case.
Where a history of variance requests provides similar account of circumstances, areasonable
consistency between decisions would be appropriate.

Recommendation

A motion for variance approval or denial must statethefindingsin support of the action.

Community Development staff suggests amotion to approvethe variance request based on
findings referenced herein and due to property size and location.

Conditions of approval shal include:

1. Signdesign, including colors, materials and illumination is subject to approval by the Downtown
Architectural Review Board.



Public Notification - National Exchange Bank & Trust
130 S Main Street

Parcel Number Mailing Address 1 Mailing City MallngState Mailing Zip Site Address

FDL-15-17-15-11-053-00 |50 E 1ST ST APT 204 FOND DU LAC 54935 17E2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-11-052-00 |28 4TH ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 15E2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-287-00 |N8485HWY 45 BIRNAMWOOD Wi 54414 173 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-273-00 123 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 123 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-271-00 |N8389 SALESRD VAN DYNE Wi 54979 119 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-283-01 |N8389 SALESRD VAN DYNE Wi 54979 161 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-286-00 |N8389 SALESRD VAN DYNE Wi 54979 171 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-302-00 118 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 118 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-301-00 116 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 120 SMAIN ST
V07-15-15-02-05-030-00 130 SMAIN ST ROSENDALE Wi 54970 130 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-289-00 177 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 177 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-300-00 |80 SHEBOYGAN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 1W2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-274-00 PO BOX 310 FOND DU LAC Wi 54936 9E2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-297-00 |15 COURT ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 15 COURT ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-279-00 130 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 143 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-299-00 130 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 130 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-275-00 /103 SMAIN ST OAKFIELD Wi 53065 131 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-11-083-00 |65 SUNSET CIR FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 16 E2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-11-084-00 |65 SUNSET CIR FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 14E2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-288-00 175 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 175 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-338-00 |W3404 ARTESIANRD |FOND DU LAC Wi 54937 33W 2ND ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-284-00 169 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 167 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-285-00 169 SMAIN ST FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 169 SMAIN ST
FDL-15-17-15-12-292-00 118 EMERRILL AVE FOND DU LAC Wi 54935 191 SMAIN ST
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